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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Mr T J  Pepper

	Scheme:
	Vanguard Underwriting Agencies Ltd Stanplan A (the Scheme)

	Respondent:
	Standard Life Trustee Company (SLTC)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicant’s complaints are that SLTC:

1.1 Failed to disclose “secret, initial” charges, and the loss of benefits to members as a consequence of the misappropriation of monies from the trust funds. The Applicant has said he believed that charges were made only within the bid/offer spread and for fund administration. He has also said that the “initial charges” were only known “within the industry”; 

1.2 Colluded with Standard Life for the benefit of the latter in breach of its fiduciary duty to those for whom SLTC acted as Trustees; and

1.3 Failed to ensure that the Employer received a booklet entitled “Stanplan A – Policy Extracts” which set out the Scheme charges.

2. The Applicant seeks compensation for initial units cancelled by Standard Life. He maintains that his losses suffered, actual and prospective, in respect of “initial unit” charges are £105,109 as at 31 December 2002.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

Other applicants

4. Three colleagues of the Applicant and members of the Scheme, (CJH, GVT and DLPW) have also complained to me on the same matter. References below and in the Appendices hereto to charges are aggregate figures for these members as a whole.

Jurisdiction

5. The Applicant’s complaint was made against two respondents, SLTC and Newman Houghton & Co Ltd (Newman Houghton), the financial adviser responsible for advising Vanguard Underwriting Agencies Limited on pensions matters.
6. I have carefully considered whether Newman Houghton could be a respondent to this complaint. It is my opinion that Newman Houghton cannot be considered to fall within my jurisdiction in this case and should therefore not be a respondent to the complaint. The reasons for my decision follow. 

7. The Applicant complains of acts or omissions on the part of Newman Houghton that could only be considered if that organisation was acting in the role of administrator to the Scheme. The acts or omissions referred to occurred before April 2005. Amendments to the Pension Schemes Act 1993, Section 146(4A) came into effect in April 2005. These clarified the way in which a respondent might be identified as an administrator of a pension scheme. Whilst I can consider complaints about administrators of pension schemes, where those complaints are about events prior to April 2005, I must apply the definition of administrator that arose from a decision by the Court of Appeal in Britannic Asset Management Ltd v Pensions Ombudsman [2002] EWHC 441. The test arising from that decision was that, to be an “administrator” for the purposes of Regulation 2 of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 (SI 1996 No 2476), the party complained of must be concerned with the administration of the scheme. A party may carry out acts that are administrative in nature but it does not follow that it is an “administrator”. 

8. I have seen evidence of the role undertaken by Newman Houghton from the information that has been collected in connection with the investigation into the Applicant's complaint. The bulk of the evidence points to Standard Life providing administration services to the Scheme, whilst Newman Houghton acted only in a consultancy capacity. I am aware that Newman Houghton carried out various tasks associated with the Scheme, the principal ones being:

· liaising with Standard Life on membership issues, for example changes in retirement ages;

· advising the Employer and making recommendations on pension planning issues and choice of provider;

· issuing announcement letters, drafted by themselves, to members;

· liaising with Standard Life on Scheme leavers and joiners;

· liaising on transfer values from another scheme;

· attending meetings with the Employer and Scheme members;

· organising a bank account for the Scheme.
9. I acknowledge that Newman Houghton’s role was wide-ranging. In a letter to the Employer of 19 December 1985, it confirmed that the Employer had allowed it to “advise and handle your various schemes” but it also expresses a wish that it will be able to advise over a number of years. It was not unusual for a financial adviser, or consultant, to carry out some tasks as the intermediary between a scheme and its administrator, in this case, Standard Life. This seems to be the role performed by Newman Houghton. It is therefore my view that Newman Houghton, whilst clearly carrying out acts of administration, was not concerned with the administration of the Scheme within the meaning of the then extant Regulations as interpreted in light of the Britannic decision, and therefore cannot be said to have been the Scheme’s “administrator”.
10. The decision as to whether or not Newman Houghton should be a respondent to the Applicant’s complaint has however been a difficult one and, as is sometimes the case where matters are not clear cut, at different stages in the investigation, my Office has reached different conclusions. However, I am satisfied that the final decision that Newman Houghton is outside my jurisdiction is a reasonable one.
11. I do note that the Applicant had attempted to pursue his complaint about Newman Houghton through the Financial Ombudsman Service in 2001, since the role undertaken by Newman Houghton in relation to the Scheme was essentially that of adviser. The Applicant’s complaints about Newman Houghton centre on its conduct in relation to the sale of the pension arrangement to the Employer. Unfortunately, the Financial Ombudsman Service took the view that they could not consider the complaints due to the fact that Newman Houghton was not formally authorised to provide financial advice by the relevant authorities. Newman Houghton was dissolved in June 2004.
12. At the outset of the investigation into this complaint, representations were received from Newman Houghton. Its representations may be mentioned in my determination, but it follows that I will not be making any findings in respect of its actions.
MATERIAL FACTS

13. The Applicant was at all material times, the Chairman of Vanguard Underwriting Agencies Ltd (the Employer), an underwriting company at Lloyds, established in the mid-1980s. The Employer wished to transfer its pension arrangements from a final salary scheme (the Old Scheme) with a previous underwriting company to a money purchase scheme with the Employer. It commissioned Newman Houghton to advise it.

The Choice of Scheme

14. In December 1985, Newman Houghton said in a report to the Employer, inter alia: “…the aim is to provide benefits that equate to the formula currently used for (the Old Scheme)”. There was to be continuous service for employees transferring from the Old Scheme to the Scheme. The report stated under the heading “Costs”: “it is to be  presumed that premiums will be payable annually in advance…Death in Service Benefits will be costed on a single premium basis requiring the precise premium for the year in respect of each Member’s cover.” The report made no mention of charges.

15. Standard Life had been the provider of the Old Scheme. In its report, Newman Houghton said that both Standard Life’s equity and managed funds had performed “consistently well and have been more than a match for the conventional with-profit contract…” 

16. On the basis of Newman Houghton’s report, the Employer chose Standard Life’s Executive Pension Plan (EPP), “Stanplan A”. Via SLTC, Policy No H21086 was effected and commenced on 1 April 1986. The Scheme is a defined contribution scheme of which the Applicant is a member. Annual premiums were paid in advance. SLTC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Standard Life, is the Trustee of Stanplan A. Standard Life is the manager of the Scheme and, as the provider of the pension arrangement, collects the charges due under the Stanplan A policy. Newman Houghton has said that the Scheme was “set up on an integrated premium basis whereby the premiums were paid on an AP (Annual Premium) costed basis for pensions but SP (Single Premium) costed for death in service benefits”. The Applicant has argued that a single premium (SP) scheme would have been cheaper, having compared the costs of the Scheme with a SP scheme. These are set out in Appendix A, below. The Applicant says the Employer and its employees would not have participated in the Scheme had they been aware of the level of charges to be applied to the Scheme over and above those that were accepted as common knowledge.
17. Newman Houghton told me that SP costing was available only as part of an integrated arrangement and would not have been available on a stand-alone basis: “… the only way stand-alone SP costing could have been achieved would be to effect a new policy each year. This would have required medical underwriting each year with the risk that premium rates generally may have risen….”

18. Standard Life has also commented that it “only offered an integrated basis where annual premiums were used for pension combined with single premiums for death in service”.

19. The Applicant has told me that there was no decisive argument in favour of APs from a taxation point of view. He also maintains that, with a SP scheme, separate life cover could have been obtained at little extra cost.

The Notification of Charges

20. The Applicant has denied that, at the inception of the policy, the Employer received any publication direct from SLTC, or via Newman Houghton, setting out Standard Life’s charges. The Employer did receive, in 1986, a copy of the Stanplan A Rules but these did not set out the charges in full. The Applicant contends that the absence of any documentation setting out the basis of the charges means that there is no contractual basis for deducting charges.
21. In November 1985, SLTC produced a booklet (the Booklet) entitled, “Stanplan A – Policy Extracts” and sub-headed, “Notice to Participating Employers” (numbered PLA48A). The Booklet set out some of the Stanplan A policy provisions and contained details of charges deducted under the Stanplan A policy. The Booklet stated specifically, under Provision R16, Charges in Respect of Initial Expenses, that SP plans were not subject to “initial unit” charges (see Appendix B). The Applicant has said that he believed that charges related solely to the bid/offer spread and to administration costs and that he had no idea that there would be “initial unit” charges. The Booklet contained details of Provisions relating to charges that may be applied, including, Management Charges on Investment Linked Funds (R4), Unit Prices (R6), Unit Allocation (R12), Service Premiums (R15), Charges in Respect of Initial Expenses (R16) and Mortality Premium Adjustments (R17).
22. On 27 June 1986, Newman Houghton sent the Applicant five copies of a Members’ Booklet for distribution to the Members. That booklet does not mention charges made by Standard Life.

23. Standard Life subsequently produced a document under its reference PEN26A entitled “Technical Information: Pre 1 April 1988 Pension Plans”. The relevant extract is reproduced at Appendix C, below, and sets out the relevant charges in full. In a letter dated 23 April 2002 to the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (now TPAS), Newman Houghton stated: “I did not provide details of the Standard Life charging structure because they were unknown to me”, and to the Applicant said:  “The fact that we or Standard Life did not volunteer information about the charges does not make them secret”. Standard Life told the Applicant on 15 March 2001: “It could not be said that charges were ever a “feature” of any Members’ Booklets or statements issued at that time as there was no obligation on Standard Life to provide this information The only explicit references to charges are contained in the Policy Extracts, in particular R4, R15, R16 and R17”. The Policy Extracts referred to were contained in the Booklet which would normally be issued to a participating employer at the commencement of a scheme. 
24. SLTC has told me:

“If SLTC wished to hide charges it would not have produced a booklet which explained how they worked. It is obviously a matter for regret that our normal procedures were not followed properly. However, as stated above, our regrettable failure to follow normal procedures did not result in a breach of any legal or regulatory requirement.
… 
I would have expected charges to have been covered in discussions between [the Applicant] and [Newman Houghton]…As a professional in the insurance industry [the Applicant] must have understood that [Standard Life] would impose some charges in order to recover its costs and (hopefully) make a profit. Information about the charges would have been available on request at any point after the scheme was established.”

25. The Applicant believes that there was “collusion” between SLTC and Standard Life at the inception of the policy, and thereafter, to conceal the real level of the charges. He considers that the fact that three directors of Standard Life are directors of SLTC is evidence of this.

The Scale of the Charges

Commission

26. The charges applied to the Scheme in part met Standard Life’s expenses in setting up the Scheme, including payment of commission to the IFA. The commission totalled £88,238.07. Standard Life says that the charges imposed would have been no different had the Applicant gone direct to Standard Life. Newman Houghton said that the alternative to receiving commission from Standard Life would have been for fees to be charged to the Employer.  

27. Newman Houghton says that, at the time of the inception of the policies in 1985, there was no requirement for an intermediary to reveal the commission paid to him by the provider. It agrees that the charges imposed would have been no different had the Applicant gone direct to Standard Life.

Other Charges

28. In 1998, the Scheme Members applied to alter their Normal Retirement Date (NRD) from at age 65 to at age 60. On 8 April 1998, Standard Life notified Newman Houghton that the Inland Revenue approved the proposal.  This letter did not mention charges, but because of this change, the initial unit charges rose from 3% to 5.9%.

29. The Applicant has calculated the total charges applied to the Scheme to be in the order of £613,000 (see below). Standard Life has not disputed the figures although it has reserved the right to carry out calculations of its own, if necessary.

	Total initial unit charges
	£394,000

	Bid/offer spread charges
	£80,171

	Fund administration charges
	£138,715

	Total
	£612,886


The History of the Complaint 

30. It appears that the Applicant did not become aware of the alteration to the level of initial unit charges, or indeed of the existence of such charges, until early in October 2000. On 23 October 2000, Standard Life responded by letter to a telephone call from the Applicant. The letter said that, if he wished to bring forward the NRD, then it would have to increase the initial unit charge. Standard Life referred the Applicant to the letter it had written to Newman Houghton dated 8 April 1998 (see paragraph 28, although the letter did not mention charges). 
31. Following a telephone call from the Applicant on 26 October 2000, Standard Life wrote to him on the same day with a “Statement of Transactions” showing a breakdown of all charges to date, including initial unit charges of £56,004.67. A copy of his application form, dated 26 December 1985, was also enclosed, together with Documents PEN12 and PEN26A. The author added:

“the original application form signed by yourself does not detail the initial charges that would be paid in the future as these would not have been calculated at this time. However, your financial adviser would have been aware that in future these charges would be deducted.”

32. On 9 November 2000, the Applicant wrote to Standard Life stating that it had been making deductions without the knowledge of the Employer. He asked it to repay to the fund all monies previously “appropriated” and to cease making further deductions. He had calculated that the charges paid to it equated to 15.8% of the current fund values.

33. On 15 November 2000, a Customer Services Representative at Standard Life wrote to the Applicant saying that the initial unit charges recouped not only commission costs, but also initial sales and administration costs. She added that, when the policy was set up, a booklet along with the Stanplan A Rules would have been issued which:

“clearly covers the charges. However, this does not specifically refer to commission…At the time you took out your policy it was entirely up to the financial adviser to disclose the commission they received to their clients. However, the booklet I mentioned above would have been evidence to show that charges were being deducted to recoup this cost along with the other charges I have mentioned”.  

34. She attached a “Statement of Transactions” for the period 21 January 1987 to 14 November 2000. This showed the amounts applied to buy units, the price of the units and the charges deducted for the period. She added that the reason for the transfer value being less than the bid value “is due to future initial unit charges being deducted. The units have been cancelled to meet the balance of future yearly charges that otherwise would have applied.” She concluded by saying that it was not possible to repay charges already deducted or to stop making further deductions

35. On 22 November 2000, the Customer Services Representative explained to the Applicant that the level of charges set for a particular product was intended to spread the cost of recovering those expenses over the life of the contract. She explained that, since the normal retirement age changed in 1998, the charge increased to 5.91%. She also said that, since 1986, approximately £178 per month had been taken for the monthly administration charge, and £19,200 on the cost of life cover.

36. The Applicant sent a lengthy reply. He asked for a disaggregation of the initial sale and administration costs and the commission. He denied that he had received any booklet, though the company records did contain a copy of the Stanplan A Rules. He repeated his request for an explanation of the contractual basis of the charges. 

37. In response to a fax from the Applicant dated 13 December 2000, Standard Life wrote on 20 December, addressing what it considered to be three remaining issues. The author gave examples of how initial units were deducted to meet charges and confirmed that the bid/offer spread equated to approximately 5%. He explained the contractual basis of the Scheme saying that Scheme premiums were applied under a master policy issued by Standard Life to SLTC. It was SLTC’s duty to provide benefits for Scheme members based on the policy proceeds. A summary of the charges applying to the policy was contained in the Booklet which should have been sent to the Employer at the inception of the policy. The author drew attention to provision R16(1), which stated that the level of initial units cancelled each year shall be “three per cent (or such other percentage as shall be determined by the company)”. Where a member’s Normal Retirement Date reduces the Company has less time to recoup initial expenses and accordingly the initial charge is increased in terms of Provision R16(1)….We would expect that the charging structure of the contract would have been considered by [Newman Houghton] at the time they recommended it to your company.”

38. In response to a request by the Applicant, Standard Life sent him a certified copy of a Participation Agreement, dated 12 March 1986, between the Employer, and SLTC as Trustee (See Appendix D). The author noted that the Employer had undertaken “to comply with and be bound by the provisions of the Trust Deed and Rules…and in particular to pay to the Trustee or to its order all contributions payable by the Employer in accordance with the Rules”. The author also enclosed a copy of the Declaration of Trust and General Rules in force at the time the Participation Agreement was entered into. So far as the Applicant was concerned, the author enclosed a copy of his application for benefits in which he agreed to be bound by the Trust Deed and Rules, and a copy of the acceptance of his application for benefits. 

39. On 21 April 2001, Standard Life’s Assistant Legal Manager wrote to the Applicant “in an attempt to try and move closer to a solution”. He said there were no records to confirm whether or not the area office sent the Booklet and acceptances to Newman Houghton. He confirmed that SLTC's duties were owed to the beneficiaries of the Scheme i.e. the employees and their dependants. He commented that, had the Applicant chosen the “Own Trust” option, the trustees appointed by the company would have received a copy of the Booklet. He noted the Applicant’s comment that he would not have proceeded with the contract had he known the charging structure.

40. On 15 June 2001, Standard Life wrote to the Applicant reaffirming its position that the charges had been properly levied, while regretting that the Booklet had not reached the Employer at the inception of the policy. It refuted any suggestion of collusion between SLTC and Newman Houghton to disguise the charges, or that there had been any breach of any legal or regulatory requirement in force at the time of the sale. It was not therefore intending to offer any compensation.

41. On 9 August 2001, Standard Life again wrote to the Applicant enclosing a copy of the Terms of Business agreements between Standard Life and Newman Houghton. The author again rejected the Applicant’s view that there had been any breach of trust or “gross negligence”. Standard Life referred to a spreadsheet produced by the Applicant and supplied to Standard Life in March 2001, saying “we believe that the spreadsheet which you produced was a reasonable estimate of the comparison between single and regular premium plans. However, should it be decided that [Standard Life] or SLTC was required to pay some compensation to the members we reserve the right to carry out more detailed calculations.”
42. Standard Life has told me:
“…it was standard practice to issue a copy of the booklet to every employer when it started to participate in Stanplan A”, and 
 “[the charges were] the norm at the time this scheme was established. As you will see the booklet describes the charges as ‘Charges in Respect of Initial Expenses’

…

I do not believe this description is misleading, and section R16 of the booklet does make it clear that the charges are collected ‘On each anniversary of a Member’s First Contribution Date which occurs before his Normal Retirement Date.’”

43. Newton Houghton told me:

“The Standard Life Stanplan A contract contained charging levels which were competitive in the market at the time. The “initial unit” method by which insurance companies levied additional charges on units issued during the first two years of a scheme’s establishment and on premium increments thereafter was common practice in the industry.
…
I can state that it has always been our practice to issue clients with all relevant literature as a matter of course and I find it inconceivable that it was not done on this occasion.
…

Life assurance linked to a single premium pension just would not have been available. The only two alternatives would be to insure on a year-by-year basis or for the full term to retirement age. The first would have been impractical and (risky) since fresh underwriting would have been required each year, and the second relatively expensive. This would have a significant affect on comparisons.”

Collusion

44. The Applicant alleges that there was “collusion” between SLTC and Standard Life to the extent that the trustees were in breach of the duty they owed Scheme members. The evidence advanced to support this allegation is the fact that directors of Standard Life were also SLTC trustees.
CONCLUSIONS

45. The increased charges which Standard Life levied as a consequence of the change to bring forward proposed retirement dates seem to have brought into the open the whole issue of the disclosure of charges at the inception of the policy and the matter of whether a SP policy would have been more suitable than a regular premium policy.

Alleged Non-Disclosure of charges
46. I have noted the comments from both Newman Houghton and Standard Life that the charges imposed by Standard Life would have been the same if the Scheme had been set up without the involvement of the IFA. However, that is a hypothetical situation and I do not see anything to be gained by considering that further: as a matter of fact a substantial cost was incurred by Standard Life and charges borne by the Scheme.  

47. The charges imposed by Standard Life were considerable and complex. However, when entering into its participation in Stanplan A the Applicant asserts that the Employer did not receive the Booklet in which the charges were set out. He says that there is no contractual basis for the charges to be applied to the Scheme as entered into by the Employer.
48. Standard Life has expressed regret that the Employer did not receive the Booklet, but has said that it was the function of Newman Houghton to make sure that the Employer was aware of the information contained therein. However, there is no evidence that SLTC sent it either to Newman Houghton or to the Employer. I conclude, as a matter of fact, that SLTC did not issue the Booklet: this omission amounts in my view to maladministration.
49. However, I must consider how SLTC’s omission fits into the wider context of events at the time the Scheme was set up. The Applicant contends that there was no contractual basis for deducting charges from his fund. I cannot agree. The Employer entered into a Participation Agreement with SLTC to participate in Stanplan A and as such agreed to be bound by Stanplan A’s Trust Deed and Rules. In particular the Employer contracted “….to pay to the Trustee or to its order all contributions payable by the Employer in accordance with the Rules”. No doubt Newman Houghton would have played its part in advising the Employer as to just what was being agreed to. The Trust Deed confers upon the Trustee the power to invest the assets of the Scheme by, for example, effecting an insurance policy, for the purpose of securing benefits for the Scheme members. The Trustee duly entered into a contract with Standard Life and was bound by the provisions of that contract, or policy, known as the “master policy”. I have already found that Standard Life’s failure to provide details of the master policy amounts to maladministration, but I am not persuaded that the question of the issue of an explanatory booklet alone affects the Employer’s contractual obligations. 
50. All that said, Standard Life’s contact with the Employer was limited; responsibility for the sale of the product, and for ensuring it was appropriate for the Employer, did not rest with SLTC.
51. Although there was no particular requirement on Newman Houghton to explain why it was recommending one product over another, the extent to which the Employer sought such information was a matter between it and Newman Houghton. Primary responsibility to draw the Employer’s attention to a factor, such as the charging structure, which had such a significant bearing on the overall relative attractiveness of the Scheme, did not rest with SLTC. Indeed, it was precisely because SLTC relied upon intermediaries to introduce prospective purchasers that it was prepared to pay the commission it did. I note that the Applicant has referred to “deliberate non-disclosure of the overall initial charges” by Newman Houghton, which suggests that he considered that at least some responsibility for disclosure rested with it.
52. Although self-evidently some of the issues addressed here are complex, the kernel of this complaint is straightforward: had the Employer been made properly aware of the full terms of the product being acquired, it would not have been purchased. I am inescapably driven to the conclusion that the question of whether and to what extent such terms were disclosed rests between the party facilitating the sale, and indeed receiving commission accordingly, and the purchaser. As I have concluded that Newman Houghton were not acting in a capacity such that they fall within my jurisdiction, that is not something it would be appropriate for me to consider further.  
53. However, whilst I have concluded that SLTC was at fault in not issuing the Booklet, SLTC cannot be held responsible for what was or was not communicated between Newman Houghton and the Employer. If it were shown to be the case that an alternative product or arrangement was more suitable, whether because of the level of charges or commission or otherwise, the responsibility for not drawing that to the Employer’s attention cannot be placed at SLTC’s door. If it were the case that a different product, perhaps offered by another provider, were more attractive, SLTC can hardly be held responsible for not advising the Employer to that effect. Accordingly, I do not uphold this aspect of the Applicant’s complaint against SLTC. 
Collusion between SLTC and Standard Life

54. The fact that three directors of Standard Life were directors of SLTC was not unlawful; nor was it contrary to the dictates of good administration. I therefore have no basis for criticising SLTC in this respect, or to conclude that this arrangement is evidence of any improper “collusion”. Again, I am unable to uphold this aspect of the Applicant’s complaint. 
CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

25 March 2009

The Applicant has calculated that the charges levied from inception to 31 December 2002 were:

	
	Initial Unit Charge
	FAMC

	Bid/Offer
	Total Charge

	
	£
	£
	£
	£

	Regular contributions

	TJPepper
	127,982
	69,427
	18,656
	216,065

	GVT
	71,965
	27,752
	9,563
	109,280

	DLPW

	69,494
	15,680
	6,780
	91,954

	CJH
	68,502
	16,504
	5,739
	90,745

	Total
	
	
	
	508,044

	Single contributions
	

	TJPepper
	0
	72,478
	38,478
	110,956

	GVT
	0
	28,948
	16,506
	45,454

	DLPW

	0
	16,423
	12,249
	28,672

	CJH
	0
	17,430
	11,022
	28,452

	Total
	
	
	
	213,534

	Difference
	
	
	
	

	TJPepper
	127,982
	-3,051
	-19,822
	105,109

	GVT
	71,965
	-1,196
	-6,943
	63,826

	DLPW

	69,494
	-743
	-5,469
	63,826

	CJH
	68,502
	-926
	-5,283
	62,293

	Total
	
	
	
	294,510


Booklet - “Stanplan A – Policy Extracts”
R16 Charges in Respect of Initial Expenses
(1) On each anniversary of a member’s first Contribution date which occurs before his Normal Retirement D the Company shall cancel proportionately across all funds of which the Allocated Units remain allocated to the policy in respect of that member three per cent (or such other percentage as shall be determined by the Company) of the Initial Units (A) which have been allocated in respect of the Member and which remain allocated under Provision R14 which are in lieu of, or which depend on there having been a previous allocation of units under that provision in lieu of any Initial units (A) shall be deemed to be Initial Units (A).

(2) On each anniversary of a member’s First Contribution Date which occurs before his Normal retirement date the Company shall, in respect of each increase in the annual rate of the regular premiums payable under this policy in respect of that Member, cancel proportionately across all funds of which Allocated Units remain allocated to the policy in respect of the Member three per cent (or such other percentage as may be determined by the Company) of the Initial Units (B) relative to that increase which have been allocated in respect of the member before the anniversary; and for that purpose any units allocated under provision R14 which are in lieu of, or which depend on there having been a previous allocation of units under that provision in lieu of any (Initial units (B) shall be deemed to be Initial units (B).

(3) Any cancellation of units in terms of this Provision shall be effected at the Bid Prices of the units on the date of cancellation and the amount t realised by such cancellation shall be retained by the Company.

NOTE: there is no similar provision for single premiums”

The Introduction to the Booklet contains the following definitions:

“Initial Units (A) means the units allocated to this policy as a result of the payment of such regular premiums as fall due in respect of a member in the period of twenty-four months commencing with his First Contribution Date, disregarding for this purpose –

(a) any increase in the annual rate of those premiums; and

(b) if any part of the period for which such a premium is due falls after the last day of the said period of twenty-four month, a proportion of the units so allocated relative to that premium, such proportion being equal to the proportion which the said part bears to the whole period for which that premium is due.”
“Initial Units (B)” means the units allocated to this policy as a result of the payment of such extra amounts of regular premium as fall due in respect of a Member in the period of Twenty-four months commencing with the due date of any increase in the annual rate of the regular premiums payable in respect of that member, disregarding for this purpose –

(a) any further increases in the annual rate of those premiums; and

(b) if any part of the period for which such a premiums fall due after the last day of the said period of twenty-four month, a proportion of the units so allocated relative to that premium, such proportion being equal to the proportion which the said part bears to the whole period for which that premium is due.

(c) …”

Technical Information: Pre 1 April 1988 Pension Plan (POENB 26A)

Our Charges

To cover the administration work involved in running a plan we make a yearly charge for regular contribution plans.

We make this charge by cancelling each year 3% of the units that remain from the first two years’ regular contributions, ignoring any unit cancellations made to meet other types of charge. We do so until the employee reaches their Normal Retirement date. We make a similar charge in respect of the first two years of each additional regular contribution.

Should an employee take the proceeds or transfer value of their plan before their normal Retirement date, units are cancelled to meet the balance of any future yearly charges that would otherwise be applied.(there is no cancellation of units to meet the balance of any future yearly charges if an employee dies before retirement.)

Maintaining the plan

We make a monthly charge to cover the maintenance of the plan. We deduct it from the Member’s fund by cancelling units. This charge is subject to regular review. (Currently our monthly charge is £1.15).

Managing your investments
Our charge for investment management is deducted on a daily basis and amounts to 0.625% of the fund each year. It applies only to investment in the pension manage Fund, pension Stock Exchange Fund, pension International Fund and the individual investment-linked pension funds.

Buying and selling units

We make a charge of 5% of the offer price when units are bought. The offer price is what you pay us when units are bought. The bid price is what we pay you when units are sold. Both prices allow for a rounding-up adjustment of up to 1p.Units are bought when pension contributions are made, a transfer4 payment is received or investment funds are changed. Units are sold when benefits are taken, investment funds are changed, a transfer value is taken or if the member dies before taking pension benefits. (W reserve the right to vary how we calculate the offer and bid priced for the investment-linked funds)

Changing investment funds

The first switch in any 12-month period is free. Other switches in the same period cost 0.5%of the value of the investment switched. Currently when funds are switched the 5% incorporated in the offer price is not included. (the minimum charge for a switch is currently £10.00; the maximum is currently £25.00.)

Cost of death benefits

If the cost of death benefits is to be met from pension contributions, the cost will be calculated by Standard Life and met by cancelling units in the member’s fund each month.

Trust Deed and Participation Agreement
Extract from the Participation Agreement - effective from 6 January 1986

“WHEREAS

(a) The Trustee is the trustee at present acting under a Declaration of Trust…whereby a plan known as Stanplan A (therein and hereinafter called “the Plan”) was established with the main object of providing benefits on retirement for selected employees of any employer who wishes to participate in the Plan and benefits for the dependents of those employees on their death;

(b) The Employer desires to participate in the Plan upon the terms hereinafter set out and the Trustee has agreed that it may do so:
THEREFORE IT HAS BEEN AGREED AND IS HEREBY AGREED as follows viz.,

…

2. The Employer hereby contracts to comply with and be bound by the provisions of the Trust Deed and Rules with effect from the Starting Date and in particular to pay to the Trustee or to its order all contributions payable by the Employer in accordance with the Rules.”
The  Participation Agreement names “the Trustee” as Standard Life Trustee Company Limited and “the Employer” as Vanguard Underwriting Agencies Limited.

Extract from Clause 7A of the Trust Deed
“The Trustee shall have power to invest the assets of the Plan in effecting and maintaining with the Assurance Company annuity or assurance in other contracts or policies for  the purposes of securing benefits whether immediate, future, contingent or otherwise for the purposes of the Plan payable at an Office of the Assurance Company in the United Kingdom and may surrender, make fully paid up or concur in otherwise altering any contract or policy effected under the Plan and may place money on current or deposit account with any bank or banking house in the United Kingdom or with the Assurance Company, but the Trustee shall not be deemed to guarantee the obligations of the Assurance Company under any contracts or policies and shall not be liable for any loss arising in connection therewith”
The “Assurance Company” is defined as “The Standard Life Assurance Company or any of its subsidiaries which is an Insurer”.
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